been transferred to the buyer. Upon adoption of MFRS 15, the Group and Company will recognise the
revenue from contracts with customers on the basis of the core principle by applying the 5 steps revenue
recognition model. The Group and Company will apply MFRS 15 according to cumulative effect transition
approach in initial application of MFRS 15.

			�   The Group has assessed the estimated impact that the initial application of MFRS 15 will have on its
consolidated financial statements as at 1 January 2018 as below. The estimated impact on initial application
is based on assessment undertaken to date and the actual impacts of adopting the standard may change
because the new accounting policies are subject to change until the Group presents its first financial
statements that include the date of initial application.

												   Estimated
												   adjustments	 Estimated
												   due to	 adjusted
												   adoption of	 opening
											   As reported at	 MFRS 15	 balance at
											   31 December	 Increase/	 1 January
											   2017	 (Decrease)	 2018
			   Group							   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

			   Investment in associates				   1,427,056	 6,469	 1,433,525
			   Deferred revenue					   16,560	 295	 16,855
			   Retained earnings 					   976,043	 6,174	 982,217

		  ii)	 MFRS 9, Financial Instruments

			�   MFRS 9 replaces the guidance in MFRS 139, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement on the
classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, and on hedge accounting.

			�   In the implementation of MFRS 9, the Group has established a finance team to manage the implementation
of MFRS 9 and has performed the assessment of MFRS 9 to the Group.

			�   Currently, the Group classifies and measures financial assets and liabilities based on statement of financial
position when, and only when, the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument